



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PRENTISS BUTCHER, :
 :
 :
 Defendant-Below, :
 Appellant, :
 :
 v. : No. 428, 2016
 :
 :
 STATE OF DELAWARE, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff-Below, :
 Appellee. :

Upon Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of Delaware to the
Supreme Court of Delaware

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

JOHN S. MALIK
ID No. 2320
100 East 14th Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 427-2247
Attorney for Appellant,
Prentiss Butcher

Dated: January 9, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii-vi
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1-2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3-7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8-12
I. CONTROVERSY IN THE SENTENCE OF BUTCHER.	8-11
II. SPLIT OF AUTHORITY IN SUPERIOR COURT.	11-12
ARGUMENT	13-
I. SUPERIOR COURT IMPOSED AN ILLEGAL SENTENCE, BY IMPERMISSIBLY APPLYING A 10-YEAR MANDATORY MINIMUM TERM OF CONFINEMENT UNDER PRIOR LAW RATHER THAN THE LAW IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF COMMISSION OF THE INSTANT OFFENSE.	13-31
A. Question Presented.	13
B. Standard and Scope of Review.	14
C. Merits of Argument.	14-31
1. The Ned Carpenter Act of 2011 is Applicable Here, because Its Revision to 11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4201(c) was in Effect at the Time of Commission of Butcher’s Instant Offense and Incorporated by Reference in 11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1448.	16-19
2. The Savings Provisions under 11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 211 are Inapplicable.	19-22
3. “Violent Felony” under 11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4201(c) is	22-27

a Definitional Provision, not a Status Reduced to Judgment or Order of Court, Which the Legislature May Amend or Repeal at Its Pleasure.

4. The State’s Interpretation is Constitutionally Doubtful, because Imposing Punishment from before the Fact (*Ex Ante Facto*) is an Entanglement for the Same Reasons Why It Cannot be Imposed from after the Fact (*Ex Post Facto*) as a Matter of Due Process. 27-31

II. UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSES OF THE U.S. AND DELAWARE CONSTITUTIONS, IT IS IMPERMISSIBLE EX ANTE FACTO PUNISHMENT TO APPLY A 10-YEAR MANDATORY MINIMUM TERM OF CONFINEMENT UNDER PRIOR LAW RATHER THAN THE LAW IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF COMMISSION OF THE INSTANT OFFENSE. 32-

- A. Question Presented. 32-33
- B. Standard and Scope of Review. 33
- C. Merits of Argument. 33-35

CONCLUSION 38

ORDER COMPLAINED OF BELOW EXHIBIT “A”

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases Cited:

Alleyne v. United States, 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013)	28-29
Almendarez-Torres v. United States, 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	28-29
<i>In re Arons</i> , 756 A.2d 867 (Del. 2000)	5, 7, 27
Bouie v. City of Columbia, 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	6, 30, 32, 35
Bryan v. State, 571 A.2d 170 (Del. 1983)	35
Calder v. Bull, 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	28
Chambers v. State, 93 A.3d 1233 (Del. 2014)	15, 28
Collins v. Youngblood, 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	28-29
Dahms v. State, 2004 WL 1874650 (Del. Aug. 17, 2004)	9, 19-20
Dixon v. State, 673 A.2d 1220 (Del. 1996)	14, 33
Dorsey v. United States, 132 S. Ct. 2321 (2012)	21, 25
French v. State, 38 A.3d 289 (Del. 2012)	<i>Passim</i>
Gibbs v. State, 208 A.2d 306 (Del. 1965)	28
Greene v. State, 966 A.2d 824 (Del. 2009)	32
Hammond v. State, 569 A.2d 81 (Del. 1989)	35
Lewis v. State, 144 A.3d 1109 (Del. 2016) (en banc)	21
Lopez-Vazquez v. State, 956 A.2d 1280 (Del. 2008)	33
Lynce v. Mathis, 519 U.S. 433 (1997)	36
McDonald v. Massachusetts, 180 U.S. 311 (1901)	28
People v. Snook, 947 P.2d 808 (Cal. 1997)	15, 28

Powell v. Levy Court, 235 A.2d 374 (Del. 1967)	18
Rogers v. Tennessee, 532 U.S. 451 (2001)	6, 29-30
Ross v. State, 990 A.2d 424 (Del. 2010) (en banc)	9, 23-24
Shepard v. United States, 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	28-29
State v. Ayers, 260 A.2d 162 (Del. 1969)	36
State v. Edgar, 2016 WL 6195980 (Del.Super. Oct. 21, 2016)	<i>Passim</i>
State v. Everett, 816 So. 2d 1272 (La. 2002)	24
State v. Owens, 101 A.2d 319 (Del.Super. 1953)	15, 28
State v. Taylor (<i>Homer</i>), 259 P.3d 289 (Wash. Ct. App. 2011)	21, 33
State v. Taylor (<i>Edwin</i>), 568 S.E.2d 50 (W. Va. 2002)	6, 29
State v. Trawick, 2014 WL 5741005 (Del.Super. Jan. 4, 2016)	9, 22, 26-27
State v. Weeks, 2014 WL 10895228 (Del.Super. Aug. 25, 2014)	9-10, 22, 26-27
Sommers v. State, 2010 WL 5342953 (Del. Dec. 20, 2010)	<i>Passim</i>
Trumbull v. Fink, 668 A.2d 1370 (Del. 1995) (en banc)	35
United States v. McConnell, 605 F.3d 822 (10th Cir. 2010)	14
Walt v. State, 727 A.2d 836 (Del. 1999) (en banc)	17
Warden v. Marrero, 417 U.S. 653 (1974)	21
Weaver v. Graham, 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	30

Statutes Cited:

1 Del. C. § 211	18
1 Del. C. § 307	4, 17-18
11 Del. C. § 211	<i>Passim</i>
11 Del. C. § 1442	8
11 Del. C. § 1448	<i>Passim</i>
11 Del. C. § 4201	<i>Passim</i>
11 Del. C. § 4214	5, 23
11 Del. C. § 4215	5, 23
16 Del. C. § 4767 (repealed 2011)	16
16 Del. C. § 4768 (repealed 2011)	16
1 U.S.C. § 109	21

Rules Cited:

Del. Sup. Ct. R. 6	1
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8	13, 32

Constitutions Cited:

Del. Const., art. I, § 7	6-7, 27, 32, 34
U.S. Const., art. I, § 9 cl. 3	28
U.S. Const., art. I, § 10 cl. 1	28

U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1 6-7, 27, 32, 34

Session Laws Cited:

Act of Apr. 20, 2011, 78 Del. Laws, ch. 13 3, 8, 16, 18

Other Materials Cited:

21 AM. JUR. 2D *Criminal Law* § 620 (WestLaw) 21, 24

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014) 27, 34

Delaware Legislative Drafting Manual (Legislative Council, Div. of Research, Jan. 2015) 18, 25-26

24 C.J.S. *Criminal Law* § 2292 (2006) 15, 28

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS¹

Under Delaware Supreme Court Rule 6(a)(ii), Prentiss Butcher appeals from his judgment of sentence in Superior Court, namely, as to Possession of a Firearm by a Person Prohibited, 11 *Del. C.* § 1448, and seeks reversal and vacatur of his sentences and remand for re-sentencing.
